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The purpose of this addendum is to supplement the recommended findings with additional 
clarification. Specifically, this addendum responds to comments received by the Central Coast 
District Office on December 29, 2014 from one of the Appellants regarding visual resources, 
development hazards, and natural resources (see the Sierra Club’s December 23, 2014 letter 
attached). Therefore, a “Response to Comments” section is added to the staff report as Section F 
just prior to the staff report’s “Conclusion” section (thus renaming the Conclusion as Section G), 
starting on staff report page 13, to provide additional context regarding these and related issues. 
These changes to the staff report do not alter staff’s recommendation that the Commission find 
that the appeal contentions do not raise a substantial issue.  
 
Thus, the staff report dated December 18, 2014 is modified to add Section F (Response to 
Comments) and Exhibit 7 (“Sierra Club’s December 23, 2014 Letter”; see attached) as follows 
(where references to “this report” are references to the staff report itself): 

F. RESPONSE TO COMMENTS  
Visual Resources 
One of the Appellants submitted comments asserting that the City-approved project does not 
adequately protect public views, specifically citing to inconsistencies with LCP Policies LU-D-3 
and LU-B-5 (see Exhibit 7). As discussed in this report starting on page 9, the LCP includes a 
series of policies intended to protect public views. As applied in this subdivision context, the 
important public views are those from Shell Beach Road and Highway 101, both of which are 
located inland of the site and both of which are designated scenic by the LCP (see Exhibit 6, 
pages 2-3). Importantly, the LCP is not intended to suggest that nothing can be developed within 
such public viewsheds, but rather recognizes that there will be development within infill sites in 
the public viewshed, such as the site in question here, and provides a means of accommodating 
same while addressing public view impacts. In fact, LUP Policy LU-B-5 cited in the Appellant’s 
December 23, 2015 letter identifies very specific parameters that must be met in this regard in 
the LCP’s South Palisades Planning Area (e.g., 60% of the area retained in open space; 15-foot 
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height limits nearest the bluff, and 25-foot height limits extending inland; two-stories only 
allowed where views of the ocean will not be blocked or substantially impaired; setbacks of 20 
feet from right of ways; and arranging open spade to maximize view corridors) (see Exhibit 6, 
page 3). The City-approved project meets all of these tests. The project includes a view corridor 
along the southern portion of the site that measures some 50 feet from the property line to the 
residences, and it also provides a view over the top of the structures that ensures that blue water 
view access remains from Highway 101, the primary and most critical public view affected by 
the project. Yes, the project affects the public viewshed, but in a way that is allowed for such 
infill development on residentially-zoned property in this case, and in a way that appropriately 
provides view protection as dictated by the LCP. 
 
With respect to the other policy cited by the Appellant in their letter, LCP Policy LU-D-3a, the 
Appellant asserts that this report inappropriately relies on the language in that policy referring to 
preserving “some” significant views as implying retention of any amount of said view meets this 
standard (see LCP Policy D-3a on page 3 of Exhibit 6). Three things need be noted here. First, 
this policy is geared toward protecting private views, and not public views. Public views are only 
cited in the policy as a means of meeting the policy objective relating to private views. The 
Coastal Act and LCP priority is to protect public views, not private views. As a result, and the 
second thing to note, the policy is not mandatory, indicating instead that some of these private 
views “should be” protected. And third, the project does in fact protect some of these private 
views by making sure LCP-required yard setbacks are adhered to.  
 
The Appellant also takes exception to this report indicating that the City-approved project is 
similar to existing subdivisions in the area, such as the adjacent North Silver Shoals subdivision 
located immediately upcoast of this project. However, this report’s statement about similarity is 
in regards to the height of structures, setbacks and general layout, including the loop road and 
public parking spaces fronting the required blufftop open space park, and not to the number of 
structures. Yes, the North Silver Shoals subdivision contains about half the number of residential 
structures as were approved for this project, but that is a different issue. In this case, the City-
approved project incorporated a 20-foot setback, 15-foot height requirement for the most 
seaward lots, and a 25-foot height requirement for all other lots. The North Silver Shoals 
subdivision also has a 20-foot setback, a 15-foot height limit for the most seaward lots, an 18-
foot height limit for the next six inland lots, and a 25-foot height limit for the lots adjacent to 
Shell Beach Road. This report was not referring to the density level of the project in comparison 
to existing subdivisions per se (although the project is similar in density to the existing 
subdivision immediately adjacent to North Silver Shoals along Beachcomber Drive, which has 
22 lots compared to 19 for this project). Rather, this report was identifying that the approved 
subdivision was not unlike others in the area in terms of its public view impacts. 
 
The Appellant also suggests that this site represents “the last place in the area from which the 
public can enjoy white water views of the ocean.” This is simply incorrect. The Pismo Beach 
shoreline includes a series of public trails along the bluffs that afford white water views, as well 
as a number of public streets that are located along the bluffs without any intervening 
development that might block such views. 
 



A-3-PSB-14-0057 (Silver Shoals LLC, Pismo Beach) Addendum 

 3 

Finally, the Appellant also suggests that the condition to cluster the townhomes at a zero lot line, 
which was removed by the City Council, would better protect public views. However, as noted 
on page 10 of this report, this type of zero setback condition would be inconsistent with 
standards for a minimum 10-foot separation between buildings and LCP policies that discourage 
massed buildings.  
 
Hazards 
One of the Appellants also suggests that this report erred by stating that LCP Policy PR-23 
regarding bluff-top development trumps LCP Policy S-2 regarding minimizing development 
hazards to an acceptable level of risk (see Appellant’s letter in Exhibit 7). This is incorrect. First, 
this report does not make any such claim. Second, Policy PR-23 implements, rather than trumps, 
within the South Palisades Planning Area the general objective in Policy S-2 and sets the specific 
requirements to minimize risk for bluff-top development. Policy PR-23 requires a setback for 
structural development equal to the 100-year bluff retreat line plus 100 feet, and allows 
encroachments of up to 35 feet from the bluff retreat line for roadway extensions that incorporate 
public parking opportunities. All areas seaward of the required setback and roadway 
encroachment must be dedicated as bluff-top conservation and lateral access zone. In this case, 
the only development in the setback area are public trails that make their way along the bluffs 
and down to the beach, as is consistent with the way in which this setback has been applied in 
Pismo Beach, including per LCP policy PR-23 that specifies public access trails go in these 
areas. The LCP Policy cited on page 2 of Exhibit 6 of the Staff Report does not include the entire 
policy. Policy PR-23 also states that “[d]evelopment of structures shall be prohibited within the 
[public access] zone, except for public amenities such as walkways, benches, and vertical beach 
access stairs.” The project meets the requirements set out in Policy PR-23 and thus is also 
consistent with Policy S-2. 
 
Natural Resources 
One of the Appellants also suggests that the project does not adequately address the lack of 
nesting habitat in the Shell Beach area for native birds (again see Exhibit 7). The project protects 
the existing stand of 19 mature Monterey Pine trees adjacent to the site, which do provide 
potential nesting habitat. The project limits the height of new trees at the site to the height limit 
established on each lot in order to preserve public views, but does not discourage the planting of 
trees. The trees on site will still provide nesting habitat for native birds. 
 
With respect to potential coastal scrub issues, the Appellant notes that they “are satisfied that the 
coastal scrub on the site will be suitably replaced and restored” (see Exhibit 7).  
 
Other Contentions 
One of the Appellants also suggests that mitigation for alleged violations should be incorporated 
into this appeal to discourage developers from committing violations prior to submitting CDP 
applications in order to avoid appeal issues. The Central Coast District received a complaint 
regarding unpermitted grading on the project site in 2012, and that violation is still pending with 
the City (i.e., the site is in the City’s enforcement jurisdiction). Although development has taken 
place prior to Commission review of this appeal, consideration of the appeal by the Commission 
has been based solely upon the policies of the certified LCP and applicable Coastal Act policies. 
Commission review and action on this appeal permit does not constitute a waiver of any legal 
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action with regard to the violations, nor does it constitute an implied statement of the 
Commission’s position regarding the legality of any development undertaken on the subject site 
without a coastal development permit, or that all aspects of the violation have been fully 
resolved.  
 
Moreover, the alleged violation did not alter the project site in any way that would have an effect 
on this CDP or the project’s compliance with the City’s LCP. Any unpermitted grading is a 
potential violation because the grading occurred without a CDP, and not because such grading 
activities are inconsistent with the LCP. The grading did not impact any wetlands, streams, or 
native plants. In fact, the Wetland Delineation Report prepared for the project in 2007, before the 
grading occurred, found that the site did not contain any wetland indicators or meet the Coastal 
Commission’s definition of a stream. The area consisted mostly of invasive nonnative ice plant. 
The report noted that a gully formed along the site as a result of a culvert that discharges storm 
water from Highway 101 and Shell Beach Road, leading to localized drainage.  
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Commission and approved with conditions by the City Council on 
September 16, 2014. 

 
Location:  2900 Shell Beach Road in the City of Pismo Beach (APN 010-152-

007) 
 
Project Description: Subdivision of a 3.7 acre parcel into 19 parcels, including ten 

townhouse parcels and nine single-family parcels, as well as a one 
acre public bluff top park, 14 public parking spaces, and related 
improvements. 

 
Staff Recommendation: No Substantial Issue 

SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
The City of Pismo Beach approved a coastal development permit (CDP) to subdivide a 3.7 acre 

Important Hearing Procedure Note: This is a substantial issue 
only hearing. Public testimony will be taken only on the question of 
whether the appeal raises a substantial issue. Generally, and at the 
discretion of the Commission’s Chair, testimony is limited to 3 
minutes total per side. Please plan your testimony accordingly. 
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parcel into 19 parcels (ten parcels for townhouses and nine single-family parcels). The approved 
project also includes development of a one-acre public bluff top park, 14 public parking spaces, 
and related improvements on a vacant lot located at 2900 Shell Beach Road in the South 
Palisades Planning Area of the City of Pismo Beach, San Luis Obispo County. The Project site is 
on a bluff top situated between an existing residential subdivision and an undeveloped stand of 
trees.  

The Appellants contend that the approved project is inconsistent with the Coastal Act’s public 
access provisions and with the City of Pismo Beach Local Coastal Program policies related to 
development hazards, visual resources, and natural resources. After reviewing the local record, 
Commission staff has concluded that the approved project does not raise a substantial issue with 
respect to the project’s conformance with the Coastal Act or Local Coastal Program.  

Specifically, in terms of public access, the open space park will provide lateral access to the bluff 
top and two staircases within 800 feet of the project site provide adequate vertical access to the 
sandy beach below the cliffs. In terms of development hazards, the project will minimize 
development risks associated with the soil’s load bearing capacity by incorporating all of the 
mitigation measures identified in a Soils Engineering Report that was completed for the project 
and by retaining a qualified engineering geologist who will provide additional on-site 
recommendations during construction. In terms of visual resources, the approved project does 
not block ocean views from Highway 101 and preserves some ocean views from Shell Beach 
Road through the use a 50-foot setback from the southern boundary of the tract and a 
comprehensive landscape design requirement that will allow for a significant public view 
corridor. Finally, the approved project is located on a vacant lot that contains minimal biological 
and ecological resources, and the plans have also incorporated a number of mitigation measures 
designed to ensure that the project adequately protect and enhance natural resources at the site. 

As a result, staff recommends that the Commission determine that the appeal contentions do not 
raise a substantial Coastal Act or Local Coastal Program conformance issue, and that the 
Commission decline to take jurisdiction over the Coastal Development Permit for this project. 
The single motion necessary to implement this recommendation is found on page 4 below. 
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I. MOTION AND RESOLUTION  

Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue exists with respect 
to the grounds on which the appeal was filed. A finding of no substantial issue would mean that 
the Commission will not hear the application de novo and that the local action will become final 
and effective. To implement this recommendation, staff recommends a YES vote on the 
following motion. Passage of this motion will result in a finding of No Substantial Issue and the 
local action will become final and effective. The motion passes only by affirmative vote of a 
majority of the Commissioners present. 

Motion: I move that the Commission determine that Appeal Number A-3-PSB-14-0057 
raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under Section 30603. I recommend a yes vote. 

Resolution to Find No Substantial Issue. The Commission finds that Appeal Number A-
3-PSB-14-0057 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which 
the appeal has been filed under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act regarding consistency 
with the Certified Local Coastal Plan and/or the public access and recreation policies of 
the Coastal Act. 

II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS 

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 
The City-approved project is located at 2900 Shell Beach Road in the South Palisades Planning 
Area of the City of Pismo Beach (the “City”), San Luis Obispo County. Shell Beach Road is a 
designated scenic road that runs parallel to U.S. Highway 101 with intermittent views of the 
ocean on one side and Pismo foothills on the other. The site is located on a bluff top 150 yards 
south of the intersection of North Silver Shoals Drive and Shell Beach Road. The parcel is zoned 
Planned Residential (P-R), which allows for medium density multi- and single-family 
development with requirements to preserve ocean views from Highway 101, maintain a 
minimum of 60 percent open space, and dedicate a 100-foot wide lateral access to the City for 
public parks along the cliff, among others. For new subdivisions at this site, the LCP requires a 
minimum parcel size of 5,000 square feet and a maximum residential density of 15 units per 
acre. The site is situated between a residential subdivision to the north and an undeveloped stand 
of 19 Monterey Pine trees on the Everett home site to the south.   
 
Currently, the project site is a 3.7 acre vacant lot. The City-approved project allows for the 
subdivision of the existing parcel into 19 residential parcels, nine of which are for single-family 
residences (with the lots ranging in size from 5,100 square-feet to 8,640 square-feet) and ten of 
which are for townhomes (with the lots ranging in size from 2,627 square-feet to 4,507 square-
feet). In addition, the approved CDP includes a 40,732 square-foot open space park that extends 
laterally along the bluff edge and includes public access amenities, and a one-way looped road 
that connects North Silver Shoals Drive back to Shell Beach Road. The City’s CDP is for the 
subdivision and townhomes; it does not authorize development of the single-family residences. 
Therefore, single-family residence projects allowed by this subdivision will require separate 
subsequent CDP approval.  
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See Exhibit 1 for location maps; see Exhibit 2 for photographs of the site and surrounding area; 
and see Exhibit 4 for the approved project plans.  
 
B. CITY OF PISMO BEACH CDP APPROVAL 
On September 16, 2014 the Pismo Beach City Council adopted the Planning Commission’s 
recommendation to approve a Coastal Development Permit (“CDP”) for the proposed 
subdivision project. See Exhibit 3 for the City’s Final Local Action Notice. 
 
The City’s Final Local Action Notice was received by the Coastal Commission’s Central Coast 
District Office on Friday, October 3, 2014. The Coastal Commission’s ten-working day appeal 
period for this action began on Monday, October 6, 2014 and concluded at 5pm on Friday, 
October 17, 2014. One valid appeal (see below) was received during the appeal period.  

 
C. APPEAL PROCEDURES 
Coastal Act Section 30603 provides for the appeal to the Coastal Commission of certain CDP 
decisions in jurisdictions with certified Local Coastal Programs (“LCPs”). The following 
categories of local CDP decisions are appealable: (a) approval of CDPs for development that is 
located (1) between the sea and the first public road paralleling the sea or within 300 feet of the 
inland extent of any beach or of the mean high tide line of the sea where there is no beach, 
whichever is the greater distance, (2) on tidelands, submerged lands, public trust lands, within 
100 feet of any wetland, estuary, or stream, or within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of 
any coastal bluff, and (3) in a sensitive coastal resource area; or (b) for counties, approval of 
CDPs for development that is not designated as the principal permitted use under the LCP. In 
addition, any local action (approval or denial) on a CDP for a major public works project 
(including a publicly financed recreational facility and/or a special district development) or an 
energy facility is appealable to the Commission. This project is appealable because it is located 
between the first public road and the sea, and because it is located within 300 feet of the beach 
and the coastal bluff. 
 
The grounds for appeal under Section 30603 are limited to allegations that the development does 
not conform to the certified LCP or to the public access policies of the Coastal Act. Section 
30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to consider a CDP for an appealed project 
de novo unless a majority of the Commission finds that “no substantial issue” is raised by such 
allegations.1 Under Section 30604(b), if the Commission conducts the de novo portion of an 
appeals hearing and ultimately approves a CDP for a project, the Commission must find that the 
proposed development is in conformity with the certified LCP. If a CDP is approved for a project 
                                                 
1  The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or in its implementing regulations. In previous 

decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial 
issue determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and 
scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal resources 
affected by the decision; the precedential value of the local government's decision for future interpretations of its 
LCP; and, whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide significance. 
Even when the Commission chooses not to hear an appeal, appellants nevertheless may obtain judicial review of a 
local government’s CDP decision by filing a petition for a writ of mandate pursuant to the Code of Civil 
Procedure, Section 1094.5. 
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that is located between the nearest public road and the sea or the shoreline of any body of water 
located within the coastal zone, Section 30604(c) also requires an additional specific finding that 
the development is in conformity with the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of 
the Coastal Act. This project is located between the nearest public road and the sea and thus this 
additional finding would need to be made if the Commission were to approve the project 
following the de novo portion of the hearing. 
 
The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission on the substantial issue question are 
the Applicant, persons who made their views known before the local government (or their 
representatives), and the local government. Testimony from other persons regarding substantial 
issue must be submitted in writing. Any person may testify during the de novo CDP 
determination stage of an appeal. 
 
D. SUMMARY OF APPEAL CONTENTIONS 
The Appellants contend that the City-approved project is inconsistent with the Coastal Act’s 
public access and recreational policies, as well as LCP policies related to development hazards, 
protection of visual resources, and protection of natural resources. Specifically, the Appellants 
contend that the approved project would violate the Coastal Act and applicable LCP policies 
because: 1) it will block access to the beach and established trails; 2) the site’s soil lacks the 
resistance necessary to support traffic loads; 3) it fails to protect public view corridors from Shell 
Beach Road and Highway 101; and 4) the project does not adequately protect native vegetation 
and nesting birds. The Appellants also raise an issue of alleged unpermitted grading activity at 
the project site. Please see Exhibit 5 for the appeal contentions. 
 
E. SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE DETERMINATION 
Public Access 
Coastal Act Section 30604(c) requires that every coastal development permit issued for any 
development between the nearest public road and the sea “shall include a specific finding that the 
development is in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of [Coastal 
Act] Chapter 3.” The approved project is located seaward of the first through public road (Shell 
Beach Road). Coastal Act Sections 30210 through 30224 specifically protect public access and 
recreation. In particular, Coastal Act Section 30211 states that development shall not interfere 
with the public’s right of access to the sea. See Exhibit 6 for the applicable Coastal Act and LCP 
policies. 
 
The Appellants contend that the project is inconsistent with the Coastal Act’s public access 
provisions because the approved road would block access to established trails. The Appellants 
explain that residents and visitors have used this bluff top area “for hiking, trails, dog walking, 
and access to the beach for over 20 years.” To ensure consistency with the Coastal Act, the 
Appellants suggest that the Commission require a “no road” subdivision so that no road is 
constructed in the trail area.  
  
As explained above, the project includes a 40,732 square-foot open space park with public access 
amenities stretching along the entire bluff top area and a one-way looped road that connects 
North Silver Shoals Drive back to Shell Beach Road. The open space park will include public 
benches, picnic tables, bike racks, and a six-foot-wide meandering sidewalk that will be 
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connected to an existing pedestrian path. Five public parking spaces will be provided on the bluff 
side of the one-way looped road. 
 
In terms of access to and along the coast, the City found in its analysis that the approved project 
will not adversely impact recreational opportunities or public access to the bluff top. The 
approved open space park and road would be constructed atop undeveloped trails that currently 
provide the public with lateral access along the bluff. See Exhibit 2 for images of the existing 
trail system along the bluff. The approved meandering sidewalk, public amenities, and additional 
parking spaces will provide improved access and recreation opportunities to the public, 
particularly for those with limited mobility, because the existing undeveloped trails will be 
replaced with an extension of the formal coastal trail. The approved road would provide 
additional access to the open space park and to coastal resources, rather than interfere with 
access as the Appellants suggest. Residents and visitors will still be able to hike, walk their dogs, 
and access the beach at the project site. A sidewalk and bike lane along the approved road will 
provide public access to the open space park from Shell Beach Road. At the local level, 
questions were raised regarding whether a one-way road is consistent with access policies and 
the LCP. Due to a mandatory 35-foot setback set back from the 100 year bluff retreat line and 
alignment of the current road, a two-way road is not possible without encroaching into the bluff 
setback or removing the public parking spaces provided along the road. A loop road system is 
encouraged in this area when feasible, but LCP Policy LU-B-4 does not require, nor prefer, two-
way roads over one-way. As designed, the loop road system provides adequate access to the 
bluff top park, five additional parking spaces along the bluff, and is consistent with the LCP. The 
Applicant could seek a Permit amendment from the City if the Applicant is able to secure a 
portion of the corner lot of the adjacent subdivision to make a two-way road possible without 
encroaching into the bluff setback or removing public parking. Regardless of whether the loop 
road is redesigned or remains one-way, the road would be consistent with the Coastal Act and 
the LCP. Because the approved project will provide improved lateral access to the public by 
extending the existing lateral bluff top recreation area across the entire Planning Area, the 
approved project is not inconsistent with the applicable public access and recreation policies of 
the Coastal Act.  
 
In terms of vertical access, the approved project will not interfere with the public’s ability to 
access the sandy beach below the bluff. While the approved project does not include an 
additional staircase, there are two existing public staircases near the project site that provide 
adequate vertical access when the tide is low enough to expose the sandy beach. There is a 
staircase approximately 665 feet to the north at the end of Beachcomber Drive, while the other 
staircase is located at the Cliffs Resort approximately 795 feet south of the site. See Exhibit 2 for 
photos of the location of the existing staircases. Moreover, the Applicant is required as a 
condition of the CDP to contribute to the City’s Stairway Fund to help pay for repair and 
maintenance of the City’s staircases. Additionally, there is an informal undeveloped trail on the 
project site that currently provides vertical access from the bluff top to the sandy beach below. 
The approved sidewalk and road would not block public access to this trail in any way and 
would provide easier access than currently exists. Because the project site is in close proximity to 
two existing staircases and the approved development will not block access to the existing trail, 
the project provides adequate vertical access to the sea and is thus not inconsistent with the 
applicable public access and recreation policies of the Coastal Act. 
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In sum, the approved project replaces informal trails with an extension of the existing lateral 
bluff top park, provides a loop road system with public parking to access the park, and maintains 
the area’s existing access points to the sandy beach below the bluffs. Thus the approved project 
does not raise a substantial issue of Coastal Act conformance with respect to public access. 
     
Development Hazards 
The City’s LCP is designed to ensure that new development reduces potential natural and man-
made hazards in order to minimize injury and loss of life, damage to public and private property, 
and social and economic dislocations. Policy S-2 states that new development “shall be designed 
to withstand natural and man-made hazards to acceptable levels of risk by . . . [r]equiring new 
development to avoid portions of sites with high hazard levels.” The City has several LCP 
policies specifically regarding bluff top development in the South Palisades Planning Area, 
including a setback distance of 100 feet beyond the 100 year bluff retreat line for all structural 
development and 35 feet for nonstructural development, as well as a mandatory site-specific 
geological report. See Exhibit 6 for the applicable LCP policies. 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved project raises LCP consistency questions related to 
development hazards because the City’s Environmental Impact report found that “[o]n-site soils 
have the potential to lack the resistance required to support the type of loads imposed by traffic.” 
The Appellants claim that the project is inconsistent with Coastal Act Section 30253 regarding 
erosion and alteration of natural landforms along bluffs, as well as inconsistent with LUP Policy 
S-2 that requires new development to be sited outside of high hazard areas.  
 
As explained above, the project includes a residential subdivision, an open space park along the 
bluff, and a one-way loop road. First, while the Appellants cite inconsistency with Coastal Act 
Section 30253, because the City has a certified LCP, Coastal Act Section 30253 is not a proper 
ground for appeal, as explained above. Section 30253 is implemented through the LCP policies 
regarding bluff top development, such as the setback requirement mentioned above. After 
analyzing the site’s rate for bluff retreat using the Coastal Commission’s guidelines, including 
extensive collaboration with Commission staff on determining the precise location of the edge of 
the bluff, the City determined that the project complies with the LCP’s policies regarding bluff 
top development because none of the approved and future structural development will occur 
within 100 feet of the 100 year bluff retreat line.2     
 
Despite the potential for on-site soil settlement referenced by the Appellants, a Soil Engineering 
Report prepared for the project found that “[t]he site is suitable, from a soils engineering 
standpoint, for proposed development, provided the recommendations in the report are 
implemented in the design and construction.” The report makes many recommendations such as 
over-excavating to a depth of three feet in certain areas, using either native moisture-conditioned 
compacted soil or other non-expansive fill, and compacting the top 12 inches of substrate to a 
minimum of 95 percent maximum dry density to withstand traffic loads. CDP Mitigation 
                                                 
2 The City found that portions of the open space park are within the 100-foot setback from the 100 year 
bluff retreat line, but this is not inconsistent with the LCP because the open space park only contains non-
habitable and non-structural development.   
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Measure 6A explicitly incorporates all the recommendations in the Soils Engineering Report and 
requires compliance monitoring by a City Building Official (see Exhibit 3). Moreover, 
Mitigation Measure 6B requires the Applicant to retain a qualified engineering geologist to 
review the existing report and make additional geotechnical modifications as needed. These 
mitigation measures, in addition to the required setback, are consistent with LCP Policy S-2 
because the project is designed to withstand hazards to an acceptable level of risk.  
 
For all of the above reasons, the approved project does not raise a substantial issue of LCP 
conformance with respect to development hazards. 
  
Visual Resources 
A guiding principle of the City LCP is the preservation and enhancement of visual resources “for 
the aesthetic enjoyment of both residents and visitors and the economic wellbeing of the 
community.” Ocean views are of particular importance in the LCP, which explains that “[t]he 
feeling of being near the sea should be emphasized.” Views of the ocean from both Shell Beach 
Road and Highway 101 are offered special protection in LCP Policies D-26 and D-23, 
respectively. For the South Palisades Planning Area, Policy LU-B-5 states that “the size and 
location of structures shall retain to the maximum extent feasible intermittent views of the ocean 
from U.S. Highway 101.” This policy also provides specific height, setback, and open space 
requirements to protect visual resources in this area.  The City provides additional guidance for 
new subdivisions in LUP Policy D-3 b, which states that “[p]rojects should be designed to 
preserve some of the significant views enjoyed by residents of nearby properties, which could be 
blocked by the project. Especially on larger sites, clustering the buildings or creating new public 
viewpoints can preserve portions of these views.” See Exhibit 6 for the applicable LCP policies 
and standards. 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved project raises LCP consistency questions relating to 
the protection of visual resources because ocean views will be blocked from Shell Beach Road, 
Highway 101, and the existing subdivision to the north of the project site. The Appellants 
suggest that these views could be preserved by a “condition requiring no space between the 
buildings and a 15-foot wide unobstructed view corridor from Shell Beach Road.”   
 
The project site is currently vacant and provides unobstructed views of the ocean from Shell 
Beach Road. The approved development standards for the future structures on the lots 
immediately landward of the bluff are restricted to a height of 15 feet, while all other lots are 
restricted to a structural height of 25 feet as required by Section 17.081.020.3 of the 
Implementation Plan. There is a 50-foot building setback from the southern boundary of the site, 
which allows for a 24-foot wide paved road for travel and public parking. The project plans state 
that the interior side yard setback will be designed with minimum separation between buildings, 
but not less than ten feet as required by Section 17.033.120.7 of the IP. Additionally, the City 
Council modified the project plan to require a comprehensive landscape plan designed to identify 
and protect public view corridors.  
 
With respect to impacts on visual resources from Highway 101, the approved project will not 
block travelers’ views of the ocean. The City found that the project “will include structures 
similar in size and massing as those located on the parcel to the north, representing a 
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continuation of existing development consistent with the surrounding environment.” See Exhibit 
2 for images of the ocean view from Highway 101 at the project site and existing subdivision to 
its north, and the City’s visual analysis. Because Highway 101 is elevated in topography from 
the project site, in addition to the structural height restrictions imposed on the project, the ocean 
will still be visible from the Highway and thus the approved project exceeds the LCP 
requirement to maintain intermittent ocean views from the highway.   
 
With respect to views from Shell Beach Road, the future residential structures will partially 
obstruct views from this road. Because the project site is currently vacant, any structural 
development will impact views from Shell Beach Road in a similar manner as the surrounding 
subdivisions. The project parcel is within a P-R zoning district, which envisions both multi- and 
single family residences in the area. The City LCP recognizes that new subdivisions will impact 
visual resources, and only requires that a project “be designed to preserve some of the significant 
views . . . which could be blocked by the project.” (emphasis added). LCP Policy D-3b states that 
“creating new public viewpoints can preserve portions of these views” and thus would bring a 
project into compliance with the LCP. The project’s 50-foot setback from the south boundary, in 
addition to a 20-foot setback from Shell Beach Road, will create a substantial new public view 
corridor to preserve some the views that will be blocked by the future residential structures and 
thus is consistent with the LCP. Moreover, the City Council modified the project’s landscaping 
condition to require that the Applicant submit a comprehensive landscaping plan to specifically 
identify and preserve public views.      
 
The future residential structures will also impact views of residents in the adjacent subdivision, 
who currently enjoy unobstructed views of the ocean across the vacant project site. The project is 
consistent with all of the South Palisades Planning Area requirements to protect visual resources 
found in LCP Policy LU-B-5. Moreover, a requirement of no space between buildings suggested 
by the Appellants is inconsistent with the Area’s Development Standards, which require a ten-
foot separation between buildings, and with LCP Policies LU-H4a and D2, which require smaller 
massed structures rather than large buildings. 
   
As stated above, the project is located in a P-R zoning district that allows for new subdivisions, 
which the LCP recognizes will necessarily obstruct some views. The current project is sited to 
retain portions of existing views, including those from Highway 101 and Shell Beach Road, 
adheres to all pertinent development requirements, and is very similar to many of the existing 
subdivisions in the area. For these reasons, the approved project does not raise a substantial issue 
of LCP conformance with respect to visual resources. 
 
Natural Resources 
The City’s LCP explains that the conservation of natural resources is a key foundation to all 
aspects of the community and is a focus of its planning objectives. LCP Policy CO-31 regarding 
grading and draining regulations, which are applicable to all development and construction 
projects, states that “[n]ative vegetation shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible.” See 
Exhibit 6 for the applicable LCP policies. 
 
The Appellants contend that the approved project raises LCP consistency questions related to the 
protection of native vegetation because the City’s Environmental Determination identified 7,270 
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square feet of Southern Coastal Bluff Scrub habitat that may be disturbed by the development. 
The project plans call for the replacement of 4,346 square feet of the displaced Scrub that “will 
result in the net loss of 2,924 s.f. of Southern Coastal Bluff Habitat,” which the Appellants 
contend is not “sufficient to protect this coastal resource.” The Appellants suggest that this 
mitigation measure is inconsistent with LCP Policy CO-31 regarding the preservation of native 
vegetation.  
 
Additionally, the Appellants explain that native birds are not adequately protected because most 
of the City’s bluffs have been developed and tree removal “has virtually eliminated colony 
nesters in the area.” The Appellants do not refer to a specific LCP policy, but suggest that the 
Commission should nonetheless find a substantial issue with the CDP in order “to condition the 
permit with significantly more mitigation and restoration than contemplated by the City in order 
to restore coastal habitat.” 
 
As mentioned above, the project site is a vacant lot located on a bluff top situated between a 
residential subdivision and a stand of 19 Monterey Pine trees. The project calls for a 40,732 
square-foot open space park along the bluff edge, a minimum of 60 percent open space for the 
entire project site, and the preservation of all Monterey Pine trees on the adjacent property. 
 
In terms of impacts to native vegetation, the City’s Environmental Impact report found that the 
site consists “primarily of non-native grassland . . . and include[s] a predominance of invasive 
non-native plants.” All structural development is located in this area, which consists entirely of 
non-native grasses. The area that was identified as “highly degraded” coastal scrub habitat is 
located mostly in the area that will be dedicated as an open space park and seaward of the park, 
where no development will occur. The approved road will displace 7,270 square feet of this 
highly degraded habitat, and native vegetation in this area is minimal. A 2014 site visit found 
that “coastal scrub vegetation present was sparse, with few understory species present,” and only 
a “small area of native coastal scrub dominated by coyote brush was present along the bluff top 
and face.” This native vegetation is located seaward of the open space park and will not be 
disturbed by the approved road. Although native vegetation at the site is minimal, CDP 
Condition B. 42 still requires that the project’s grading designs comply with all City ordinances, 
including LCP Policy CO-31(e), which states that native vegetation should be preserved to the 
maximum extent possible during grading activities. The Applicant must gain approval for the 
grading designs by the City Engineer, who will ensure that the grading designs are in compliance 
with LCP Policy CO-31. Moreover, the CDP requires that the Applicant submit landscape plans 
to the City for review. Although the use of native plants is not specifically mentioned in the 
CDP, Condition B. 7 (see Exhibit 3) will allow the City to ensure that only native plant species 
are used in landscape designs to replace the invasive species currently occupying the vacant lot, 
as required by LCP Policy D-17.3  
 

                                                 
3 LCP Policy D-17 states that “[n]ative and drought tolerant landscaping with drip irrigation shall be 
required within all new and rehabilitated development.” 
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Additionally, the CDP adequately offsets any impacts to Southern Coastal Bluff Scrub habitat in 
Mitigation Measure 4A, which requires the Applicant to submit a Habitat Mitigation Plan that 
mitigates direct and indirect impacts to Scrub habitat at a 1:1 ratio. The Applicant’s draft 
landscape design plan goes beyond the City’s mitigation requirement, calling for mitigation at 
slightly more than a 1.5:1 ratio and incorporating a three-year monitoring plan with specific 
benchmarks to measure success. The figure cited by the Appellants refers only to the 4,346 
square feet of Scrub habitat that will be replaced in areas that do not currently consist of this 
habitat, but the Appellants fail to mention the 7,000 square feet of restoration that will also occur 
on-site. Finally, the project is not located in an Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area as 
defined by the LCP because the site does not impact the Pismo Creek riparian zone, Pismo Lake 
Ecological Preserve, Monarch butterfly habitat, or native Oak trees, all specifically listed types 
of ESHA. The LCP does not contain any special protections or mitigation requirements for 
Southern Coastal Bluff Scrub habitat. The required conditions and mitigation plan ensure that the 
CDP adequately protects natural resources and is thus consistent with the LCP.  
 
In terms of impacts to native birds, the City’s Environmental Impact report states that no bird 
species were present during a 2014 site visit. The report noted that “limited foraging 
opportunities remain” at the site, and it is “not a significant resource for native or migratory birds 
due to its small size and lack of habitat diversity.” The City determined that the “only potentially 
significant biological impact [is] the potential disturbance of nesting birds if construction 
activities occur during nesting season.” The CDP adequately addresses this potential impact in 
Mitigation Measure 4B, which does not allow for construction activities to take place during 
nesting season unless a qualified biologist determines that no nesting birds will be adversely 
impacted. 
 
In sum, the CDP incorporates conditions to preserve native vegetation, mitigates impacts to 
coastal scrub habitat, and protects nesting birds. For these reasons, the approved project does not 
raise a substantial issue of LCP conformance with respect to natural resources. 
 
Other Contentions 
The Appellants contend that the Applicant may have participated in unpermitted grading activity 
at the site in June 2012, contrary to LCP Policy CO-31k3, which requires permit approval prior 
to any grading. The alleged activity, considered weed abatement by the Applicant, “was 
performed by a tractor with a front end loader . . . to an average depth of six inches.” The 
Appellants suggest that additional mitigation measures should be incorporated into this CDP to 
compensate for the June 2012 activity at the site. However, the only appropriate grounds for an 
appeal are issues related to the current CDP’s consistency with the City’s certified LCP and the 
Coastal Act’s public access policies. Thus any unpermitted grading that occurred two years prior 
to the CDP’s approval is an enforcement issue, not a proper ground for this appeal. Moreover, 
the site was inspected in 2014, where the City found “current conditions to be very similar to the 
descriptions and photographs presented in the [2007 and 2008] reports.” This suggests that the 
2012 activity, whether grading or weed abatement, had relatively little impact on the site. 
Additionally, a Wetland Delineation Report conducted for the study determined that no wetland 
indicators were present at the site and concluded no wetlands or streams are located at the site. 
Thus, even construing this contention broadly, this contention does not raise a substantial issue. 
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F. CONCLUSION 
When considering a project that has been appealed to it, the Commission must first determine 
whether the project raises a substantial issue of Coastal Act or LCP conformity, such that the 
Commission should assert jurisdiction over a de novo CDP for such development. At this stage, 
the Commission has the discretion to find that the project does not raise a substantial issue of 
LCP conformance. As explained above, the Commission is guided in its decision of whether the 
issues raised in a given case are “substantial” by the following five factors: the degree of factual 
and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and scope of the development 
as approved or denied by the County; the significance of the coastal resources affected by the 
decision; the precedential value of the County’s decision for future interpretations of its LCP; 
and, whether the appeal raises only local issues as opposed to those of regional or statewide 
significance.  

In this case, consideration of these five factors supports a conclusion that this project does not 
raise a substantial issue of Coastal Act or LCP conformance. First, in terms coastal access, the 
approved project would increase public access to the bluff and is within close proximity to 
vertical access to the sea. In terms of the development hazards contention, the approved project 
is outside the 100-foot setback from the 100 year bluff retreat line, and a soil engineering report 
concluded that the area can withstand traffic loads with proper design and construction. In terms 
of visual resources, the City found that all setback, height, and open space requirements were 
met, and also found that the project retained some ocean views from Highway 101 and Shell 
Beach Road. In terms of impacts to natural resources, a biological assessment found that the 
project site consists of degraded habitat with minimal native plant or animal life, and the Habitat 
Mitigation Plan will ensure that any adverse impacts to birds are avoided and impacts to 
sensitive habitats are properly mitigated at a 2.8:1 ratio. 

Thus the City has provided adequate factual and legal support for its decision that the approved 
development would be consistent with the certified LCP. The approved project is a similar to 
existing subdivisions in an area zoned for this type of development, and it will not significantly 
impact coastal resources. Because the project is consistent with the LCP, a finding of no 
substantial issue will not create an adverse precedent for future interpretation of the LCP. 
Finally, the project does not raise issues of regional or statewide significance.  

For the reasons stated above, the Commission finds that Appeal Number A-3-PSB-14-0057 does 
not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed 
under Section 30603 of the Coastal Act and is consistent with the certified LCP and the public 
access policies of the Coastal Act. 
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APPENDIX A: SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS 

1. Soils Engineering Report South Silver Shoals, Erath Systems Pacific, September 11, 2006. 
2. South Silver Shoals Pismo Beach, California Ecological Assessment, LFR Inc. January, 
2008. 
3. Biological Resources Assessment and Wetland Delineation Report – Silver Shoals, WRA 
Environmental Consultants, September, 2007 
4. Updated Biological Resources Assessment – Silver Shoals, WRA Environmental 
Consultants, June, 2009. 
5. Initial Study of Environmental Impact and Mitigated Negative Declaration – South Silver 
Shoals Subdivision, City of Pismo Beach, July 2014. 
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Section 30210 Access; recreational opportunities; posting 

In carrying out the requirement of Section 4 of Article X of the California Constitution, 

maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and recreational opportunities shall be 

provided for all the people consistent with public safety needs and the need to protect public 

rights, rights of private property owners, and natural resource areas from overuse. 

 

Section 30211 Development not to interfere with access 

Development shall not interfere with the public's right of access to the sea where acquired 

through use or legislative authorization, including, but not limited to, the use of dry sand and 

rocky coastal beaches to the first line of terrestrial vegetation. 

 

Section 30212 New development projects 

(a) Public access from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline and along the coast shall be 

provided in new development projects except where: (1) it is inconsistent with public safety, 

military security needs, or the protection of fragile coastal resources, (2) adequate access exists 

nearby, or, (3) agriculture would be adversely affected. Dedicated accessway shall not be 

required to be opened to public use until a public agency or private association agrees to accept 

responsibility for maintenance and liability of the accessway. 

 

Section 30221 Oceanfront land; protection for recreational use and development 

Oceanfront land suitable for recreational use shall be protected for recreational use and 

development unless present and foreseeable future demand for public or commercial recreational 

activities that could be accommodated on the property is already adequately provided for in the 

area. 

 

Section 30222 Private lands; priority of development purposes 

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational facilities designed to 

enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall have priority over private residential, 

general industrial, or general commercial development, but not over agriculture or coastal-

dependent industry. 

 

Section 30252 Maintenance and enhancement of public access 

The location and amount of new development should maintain and enhance public access to the 

coast by (1) facilitating the provision or extension of transit service, (2) providing commercial 

facilities within or adjoining residential development or in other areas that will minimize the use 

of coastal access roads, (3) providing nonautomobile circulation within the development, (4) 

providing adequate parking facilities or providing substitute means of serving the development 

with public transportation, (5) assuring the potential for public transit for high intensity uses such 

as high-rise office buildings, and by (6) assuring that the recreational needs of new residents will 

not overload nearby coastal recreation areas by correlating the amount of development with local 

park acquisition and development plans with the provision of onsite recreational facilities to 

serve the new development.  

 

LCP Policy PR-24 Perpendicular Access to Shoreline Required  

Public access perpendicularly from the nearest public roadway to the shoreline should be 

provided in new development projects except where protection of fragile coastal resources 
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prevents access or adequate public access already exists nearby (generally within 500 feet or as 

shown on Figure PR-3). 

 

LCP Policy S-2 New Development  

New development within the City's jurisdiction shall be designed to withstand natural and man-

made hazards to acceptable levels of risk by:  

 

(d) Requiring new development to avoid portions of sites with high hazard levels. 

 

LCP Policy LU-B-3 Lateral Bluff-top Open Space and Access 

The width of the lateral bluff-top conservation/open space and access dedication requirement set 

forth in Policy PR-23 shall be increased to a distance equal to the 100-year bluff retreat line plus 

100 ft. for all development on the shoreline in this planning area. Future park improvements and 

trail/bicycle path amenities shall be funded by new development in this area. 

 

LCP Policy PR-23 Lateral Bluff-Top Open Space and Access 

Encroachments into the bluff-top conservation and lateral access zone shall be limited to 

roadway extensions which incorporate public parking opportunities. Such encroachments shall 

not extend more than a depth of 35 feet into the conservation and public access zone. 

 

LCP Policy LU-B-7 Special Environmental Conditions 

Due to the sensitive nature of the South Palisades area, all developments shall include 

archaeological analysis, surface water runoff analysis, and U.S. Highway 101 noise mitigation. 

Geologic reports for development near the bluffs shall also be required. 

 

LCP Policy P-7 Visual Quality is Important  

The visual quality of the city's environment shall be preserved and enhanced for the aesthetic 

enjoyment of both residents and visitors and the economic well being of the community. 

Development of neighborhoods, streets and individual properties should be pleasing to the eye, 

rich in variety, and harmonious with existing development. The feeling of being near the sea 

should be emphasized even when it is not visible. Designs reflective of a traditional California 

seaside community should be encouraged 

 

LCP Policy D-2 Building and Site Design Criteria  

(a) Small Scale New development should be designed to reflect the small-scale image of 

the city rather than create large monolithic buildings. Apartment, condominium and 

hotel buildings should preferably be contained in several smaller massed buildings 

rather than one large building.  

 (c) Views Views to the ocean, creeks, marsh, and surrounding hills should be preserved  

       and enhanced whenever possible. The feeling of being near the sea should be      

       emphasized, even when it is not visible.  

 

LCP Policy D-23 U.S. 101 Freeway 

The U.S. 101 Freeway, also known as E1 Camino Real, is hereby designated as a Pismo Beach 

scenic highway. The portion of this highway within Pismo Beach provides travelers with the 

only ocean view between the Golden Gate Bridge (San Francisco) and Gaviota, a distance of 
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over 300 miles. The scenic views include the City and ocean on one side and the Pismo Foothills 

on the other. To implement this policy the City shall:  

 

 (d) Require that new commercial signs, sound walls and other new developments be  

       modified in height, size, location or design so that existing "blue water' ocean views                  

       from U.S. Highway 101 will not be blocked, reduced or degraded;  

 

LCP Policy D-26 Shell Beach Road  

Shell Beach Road is hereby designated as a Pismo Beach Scenic Highway. Shell Beach Road is 

the scenic road that ties together much of Pismo Beach. Its character is derived from the views of 

the ocean on one side and the foothills on the other. To implement this policy the City shall:  

 (b) Require design review for development on all properties abutting the road right-of-   

       way. 

 

LCP Policy LU-B-5 Visual Access  

Development of the South Palisades area shall protect visual access to the ocean and to dominant 

coastal landforms. Specifically, the size and location of structures shall retain to the maximum 

extent feasible intermittent views of the ocean from U.S. Highway 101. To accomplish these 

design objectives, the following standards shall be incorporated into the Specific Plan:  

 

 (3) A minimum of 60 percent of each of the existing parcels within the planning area as   

       of 1992 shall be retained in open space.  

 

 (4) Structures immediately landward of the required bluff setback shall not exceed 15 feet 

       in height from the existing natural grade.  

 

 (5) Heights of structures other than those identified in subsection 4 above shall not   

       exceed a maximum of 25 feet above natural grade. Two story structures shall be  

       permitted only where it is determined that views of the ocean will not be blocked or  

       substantially impaired. A visual analysis of potential view blockage shall be required   

       for each development proposal.  

 

 (6) Road right-of-way widths shall be complemented by an additional building setback of 

       a minimum of 20 feet. 

 

 (7) Open space shall be arranged to maximize view corridors through the planning area  

       from public viewing areas to protect and maintain views of both the ocean and coastal 

       foothills, as well as the visual sense of the coastal terrace landform. Accordingly,     

       common open space shall have continuity throughout the development and shall not    

       be interrupted by fences or other structures. 

 

LCP Policy D-3 Subdivision Design Criteria  

 (a) Views Through the Site Projects should be designed to preserve some of the   

       significant views enjoyed by residents of nearby properties, which could be blocked   

       by the project. Especially on larger sites, clustering the buildings or creating new   

       public viewpoints can preserve portions of these views.  
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LCP Policy P-2 Natural Resources -- Key Foundation of the City  

Pismo Beach is the ocean, beaches, hills, weather and related ecosystems. Conservation and 

protection of these resources shall be the key focus of the General Plan. 

 

LCP Policy CO-31 Grading and Drainage Regulations 

The following specific grading and drainage policies shall be applicable to development and 

construction projects. The city's grading ordinance shall be revised to include these polities:  

 (e) Native vegetation shall be preserved to the maximum extent possible. 

 

 (k)(3) Prior to the commencement of any grading activity, the permittee shall submit a   

           grading schedule which indicates that grading shall be completed within the    

           permitted time stipulated in Paragraph f and that any variation from the schedule   

          shall be promptly reported to the City Engineer.  

 

LCP Policy D-17 Native and Drought Tolerant Landscaping  

Native and drought tolerant landscaping with drip irrigation shall be required within all new and 

rehabilitated development requiring discretionary approval in conformance to city water 

conservation policies. 

 

IP Section 17.033.120.7 Site Planning Standards 

Separation Between Buildings. The minimum separation between main buildings in the 

development, including structures in both residential and non-residential developments, shall be 

not less than ten feet. 

 
IP Section 17.081.020.3 Height Limitations Overlay Zone Criteria and Standards 

In the South Palisades planning area, heights of all buildings shall vary from one to two stories, 

with two-story structures being allowable only in areas which will not substantially block ocean 

overviews from U.S. Highway 101. Heights of structures immediately landward of the required 

general plan bluff setback shall not exceed fifteen feet in height measured from the highest point 

of the roof to the center point of the building footprint at site grade existing as of January 23, 

1981. Heights of other structures shall not exceed a maximum of twenty-five feet above the 

grade existing as of October 12, 1976. 

Exhibit 6 
A-3-PSB-14-0057 (South Silver Shoals) 

Page 4 of 4


	I. Motion and Resolution
	II. FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS
	A. Project Description and Location
	B. City of Pismo Beach CDP Approval
	C. Appeal Procedures
	D. Summary of Appeal Contentions
	E. Substantial Issue Determination
	F. Conclusion

	A-3-PSB-14-0057 (South Silver Shoals) Exhibits_Combined.pdf
	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 1 – Project Site Map
	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 2 – Project Site Photos
	Project Location
	existing trails
	Staircases
	view from shell beach road
	View from 101
	View Analysis

	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 3 – City’s Final Local Action Notice
	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 4 - Approved Project Plans
	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 5 – Appeal of the City’s CDP Decision 
	A-3-PSB-14-0057 Exhibit 6 – Applicable Coastal Act provisions, LCP Policies, and Development Standards 

	A-3-PSB-14-0057 (South Silver Shoals) Addendum.pdf
	F. Response to Comments




